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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1544 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10THFEBRUARY, 2023 

 

NATIONAL AYUSH MISSION 

 

1544.SHRI BHAGIRATH CHOUDHARY: 

   

 Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the date of launching of the National AYUSH Mission – the holistic and affordable health 

scheme in the country; 

 

(b) the criteria laid down for the beneficiaries of the said scheme;  

 

(c) the number of eligible persons benefitted since its inception till December, 2022, State/UT-

wise, year-wise;  

 

(d) the details of beneficiaries under the said scheme from the year 2019-20 to 2022-23, year-

wise including Rajasthan, district-wise;  

 

(e) whether any special grant or assistance has been provided for infrastructural development/ 

establishment of the educational institutions of AYUSH treatment under the said scheme; and  

 

(f) if so, the details thereof, Region-wise and year-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTEROF AYUSH  

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

 

(a) Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) had been launched on 

15.09.2014. 

 

(b) to (d) Ministry of Ayush is implementing the NAM scheme through State/UT Governments 

with following visions: 

 To provide cost effective and equitable AYUSH health care throughout the country 

by improving access to the services. 

 To strengthen preventive and promotive aspects in primary health care. 

 To provide services of a holistic wellness model based on AYUSH principles and 

practices. 

 To improve AYUSH educational institutions for imparting quality education. 
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The NAM Scheme had been introduced to provide health care throughout the country 

including Rajasthan and accordingly no specific criteria has been laid down for beneficiaries to 

avail the facility.  Under NAM, Ministry of Ayush is supporting the efforts States/UTs for 

development & promotion of AYUSH systems of medicine by providing financial assistance to 

them under different activities as per the proposals received in their State Annual Action Plans 

(SAAPs). The Mission inter-alia makes provision for the following activities: - 

 

(i) AYUSH Health & Wellness Centres  

(ii)Co-location of AYUSH facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community 

Health Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs) 

(iii)Upgradation of existing standalone Government AYUSH Hospitals 

(iv)Upgradation of existing Government/Panchayat/Government aided AYUSH 

Dispensaries/Construction of building for existing AYUSH Dispensary 

(Rented/dilapidated accommodation)/Construction of building to establish new AYUSH 

Dispensary 

(v) Setting up of upto 10/30/50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospitals   

(vi)Supply of essential drugs to Government AYUSH Hospitals, Government 

Dispensaries and Government/Government aided Teaching Institutional AYUSH 

Hospitals 

(vii) AYUSH Public Health Programmes 

(viii) Behaviour Change Communication (BCC) 

(ix) Mobility support at State and District level 

(x) AYUSH Gram 

(xi) Establishment of new AYUSH colleges in the States where availability of AYUSH 

teaching institutions is inadequate in Government Sector 

(xii)Infrastructural development of AYUSH Under-Graduate Institutions 

(xiii)Infrastructural development of AYUSH Post-Graduate Institutions/ add on PG/ 

Pharmacy/Para-Medical Courses  

 

Since implementation of NAM scheme comes under purview of respective State/UT 

Governments, accordingly the data of beneficiaries who are availing different type of services 

are being maintained by them. 

 

(e) & (f) Under NAM, financial assistance has been provided for infrastructural development of 

AYUSH Under-Graduate Institutions/Post-Graduate Institutions and establishment of new 

AYUSH Educational Institutions, year-wise is furnished at Annexure. 
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Annexure 

(i) Status of financial assistance provided for infrastructural development of AYUSH Under-

Graduate Institutions (UG)/Post-Graduate (PG) Institutions, year-wise under NAM 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Name of 

the State 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the AYUSH 

Educational Institutions 

Amount approved 

UG/

PG 

2014-

15 

2015-

16 

2016-

17 

2017-

18 

2018-

19 

2019-20 2020-

21 

2021-

22 

Andhra 

Pradesh 1 

Govt. Homoeopathic 

Medical college, Ravindra 

Nagar, YSR District 

UG 13.34        

2 

Dr. Gururaju Govt. 

Homoeopathic medical 

college, Gudivada, Krishna 

District 

UG 13.34    10.57

5 

13.725   

3 

Dr. A.R. Govt. 

Homoeopathic Medical 

College, Rajahmundry 

UG  23.21   10.57

5 

13.725   

4 

Govt. Homeopathic 

Medical College & 

Hospital, Kadapa 

UG     10.57

5 

13.725   

5 
Dr. NRS Govt. Ayurvedic 

College, Vijayawada 

UG     10.57

5 

10.275   

Assam 

6 

Govt. Ayurveda Medical 

College, Jalukbari, 

Guwahati 

PG 95.68 42.44      26.5 

7 

Government S.J.N 

Homeopathy Medical 

College Hospital, 

Panjabari, Gawhati 

UG 45.00 45.00 20.00 120.0

0 

40.00   30.00 

8 

Dr. JKS Homoeopathic 

Medical College & 

Hospital, Jorhat  

UG 45.00 57.80 30.39 83.90

8 

32.20    

9 

Assam Homoeopathic 

Medical College & 

Hospital, Nagaon 

 UG 50.00 50.00 40.00 100.0

0 

60.00    

Bihar 
10 

Govt. Ayurveda College 

Kadam Kuan, Patna 

 PG      104.61   

11 
Govt. Tibbia College, 

Kadam Kuan, Patna 

UG      300.00   

12 

R.B.T.S. Govt. 

Homoeopathic Medical 

College, Muzaffarpur 

 PG      15.19   

Chhattisgar

h 
13 

Govt. Ayurvedic College, 

Raipur 

 PG 391.0

0 

       

14 
Govt. Ayurvedic College, 

Raipur 

UG 253.5

6 

      1.442 

15 
Govt. Ayurveda College, 

Bilaspur 

UG  15.00     21.5  

Gujarat 

16 

Govt. Akhandanand 

Ayurved College, 

Ahmedabad 

 PG 20.00       20.00 

17 
Govt. Ayurveda College, 

Vadodara 

UG  30.00      20.00 

18 
Government Ayurved 

College, Junagardh 

PG   40.00      

19 
State Model Institute of 

Ayurved Sciences 

PG      100.00  20.00 
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Kolavada Gandhinagar (for 

Para Medical Course) 

20 

Sheth JP Government 

Ayurveda College, 

Bhavnagar 

UG        20.00 

Haryana 

21 

Shri Krishna Govt. 

Ayurvedic College & 

Hospital, Kurukshetra 

UG 18.85 18.38 21.25 25.00     

Jammu & 

Kashmir 
22 

Govt. Ayurvedic Medical 

College Jammu 

UG  5.14 8.081 6.97 7.95    

23 
Govt. Unani Medical 

College, Ganderbal 

UG  5.14 8.081 6.97 7.95 9.25 5.75 15.85 

Jharkhand 

24 

State Homoeopathic 

Medical College, Gandhi 

Gram Godda, Jharkhand 

UG      90.00   

Karnataka 

25 

Taranath Govt. Ayurvedic 

Medical College & 

Hospital, Bellary 

 PG     76.30 70.13 21.70  

26 
Govt. Ayurvedic Medical 

College, Bengalore 

PG     380.9

2 

   

27 
Govt. Ayurved Medical 

College, Mysore 

 PG     154.2

0 

   

28 
Govt. Unani Medical 

College, Bangalore 

 PG        84.15 

Kerala 
29 

Govt. Ayurveda College 

Kannur  

 PG 11.00  7.347 25.00     

30 
Govt. Ayurveda college, 

Thrippunithura 

 PG 11.00  7.347      

31 

Kerala Ayurvedic Studies 

& Research Society, 

Kjottakkal for 

Vaidyaratnam P.S. Varier 

Ayurveda College, 

Kottakkal, Edarikode, 

Distt. Malappuram  

PG  21.93       

32 
Govt. Ayurveda College, 

Trivandrum 

 PG   7.347 13.50

0 

15.00    

33 

Govt. Homoeopathic 

Medical College, 

Trivandrum 

PG   7.347 24.42

0 

13.00  27.39  

Madhya 

Pradesh 
34 

Govt. Ayurved Institute, 

Bhopal 

PG 66.04

1 

55.90 162.0

0 

     

35 
Govt. Ayurved Institute, 

Indore 

UG 66.04

1 

50.00 105.0

0 

 16.27

8 

   

36 
Govt. Ayurved Institute, 

Burhanpur 

UG 66.04

1 

50.00 150.0

0 

10.00 20.93    

37 
Govt. Ayurved Institute, 

Jabalpur 

UG 66.04

1 

50.00 80.00  16.27

8 

   

38 
Govt. Ayurved Institute, 

Gwalior 

UG 66.04

1 

31.98   20.92

9 

   

39 
Govt. Ayurved Institute, 

Rewa 

UG 66.04

1 

50.00   17.78    

40 
Govt. Homeopathic 

Institute, Bhopal  

UG 66.04

1 

50.00 150.0

0 

10.00 20.92

9 

   

41 
Govt. Unani Institute 

Bhopal 

UG 66.04

1 

50.00 110.0

0 

 18.13

8 

   

42 

Govt. Auto. Dhanwantri 

Ayurved College & 

Hospital, Ujjain 

UG 66.04

1 

50.00 150.0

0 

10.00 20.93    

Maharashtr

a 
43 

KVTR Ayurved College, 

Boradi, Dhule 

UG 230.2

5 
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44 
Govt. Ayurveda College, 

Nagpur 

UG  25.00       

45 
Govt. Ayurveda College, 

Nanded  

 PG    42.00     

46 

Smt. Sumatibai Shah 

Ayurved College, 

Hadapsar, Pune 

 PG    20.00     

47 
RA Podar Medical College 

Worli Mumbai 

 PG      71.70   

Odisha 
48 

Gopabandhu Ayurved 

Mahavidhyalay, Puri 

 PG 39.14 7.49 68.00   51. 

63 

  

49 
Govt. Ayurveda College 

Bolangir 

UG 90.00 64.88 49.40 179.2

8 

    

50 
KATS Ayurvedic College 

& Hospital, Ganjam 

UG 74.58 12.80 68.50 2.62 131.2

5 

   

51 

Odisha Medical College of 

Homoeopathy & Research, 

Sambalpur 

UG 90.00  78.75  131.2

5 

   

52 
Utlkalmani Homoeopathic 

Medical College, Rourkela   

UG 25.00  57. 

37 

20.00     

53 

Dr. Abhin Chandra 

Homoeopathic Medical 

College & Hospital, 

Bhubaneswar 

 PG  24.55 105.1

2 

73.98  24.88   

54 

Biju Patnaik 

Homoeopathic Medical 

College and Hospital, 

Ganjam 

UG  30.00 60.37 70.00 50.63    

Punjab 
55 

Guru Ravidas Ayurved 

University 

UG 94.86        

56 
Govt. Ayurveda College, 

Patiala 

UG  16.00 26.23      

Puducherry 

57 

Mother Teresa Institute of 

Health Sciences, 

Puducherry 

UG  3.48 4.018      

Rajasthan 
58 

M.M.M. Govt. Ayurveda 

College, Udaipur 

UG 150.0

0 

  54.00  46.00   

59 

Dr. Sarvpalli Radha 

Krishnan Rajasthan, 

Ayurved University, 

Jodhpur  

UG   592.7

2 

     

Tamil 

Nadu 
60 

Govt. Siddha Medical 

College, Palayamcottai 

UG   3.000      

61 

Govt. Siddha Medical 

College, AAGHIM 

Campus, Arumbakkam, 

Chennai 

UG   3.000      

62 

Govt. Ayurveda Medical 

College, Kottar, Nagercoil, 

Kanyakumari 

UG   3.000      

63 

Govt. Yoga & Naturopathy 

Medical College, 

AAGHIM Campus, 

Arumbakkam, Chennai 

 UG   3.000      

64 

Govt. Homoeopathy 

Medical College, 

Thirumangalam, Madurai 

 UG   3.000      

65 

Govt. Unani Medical 

College, AAGHIM 

Campus, Chennai 

 

UG   10.00

0 
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66 

Govt.Unani Medical 

College, Arinagar Anna 

Govt. Hospital of India 

Medicine Campus, 

Arumbakkam, Chennai 

UG   18.79  5.00 15.00   

67 
Govt. Yoga & Naturopathy 

Medical College, Chennai 

 PG   120.0

0 

 23.00    

68 

Govt. Ayurveda Medical 

College, Nagercoil, 

Kanyakumari 

UG    10.00 8.00 10.00   

69 

Govt. Homoeopathic 

Medical College, 

Thirumangala Madurai 

UG     8.00 10.00   

70 

Govt. Siddha Medical 

College, Chennai, 

Arumbekkam 

UG     7.31    

71 

Govt. Siddha Medical 

College, Palayamcottai, 

Tirunelveli  

UG     9.00    

Telangana 

72 

Govt. JSPS Homeopathy 

Medical College 

Ramanthapur, Hyderabad 

PG 108.0

0 

40.00 52.00   20.00   

73 

Govt. Nizamia Tibbi 

(Unani) College, 

Charminar, Hyderabad 

 PG  80.00 130.0

0 

16.40 3.60    

74 
Dr.BRKR Govt. Ayurvedic 

College, Hyderabad 

 UG   80.00 16.40  20.00   

75 
A.L. Govt. Ayurveda 

College, Warangal 

UG    16.40

0 

 20.000   

76 

Telangana State 

Yogadhayana Parishad 

(TSYP) Campus, 

Begumpet, Hyderabad 

UG      100.000   

77 

Gandhi Nature Cure 

College, Begumpet, 

Hyderabad 

UG      20.000   

Tripura 

78 

Regional Institute of 

Pharmaceuticals science & 

Technology (Govt. 

Institution  Tripura ), 

Agartala 

UG 10.11 6.39 9.45 3.500    8.000 

Uttar 

Pradesh 
79 

Govt. Ayurved College & 

Hospital, Varanasi 

 PG  99.00    70.00   

80 

Govt. Takmil-Ut-Tib 

College &Hospital, 

Lucknow 

UG  50.00  130.0

0 

  50.00 70.11 

81 
Govt. Unani Medical 

College, Allahabad 

UG  50.00 250.0

0 

   30.00 70.56 

82 

State National 

Homoeopathic Medical 

College & Hospital, 

Lucknow  

UG  39.79  300.0

0 

    

83 

State Lal Bhadur Shastri 

Homopathic Medical 

College and Hospital, 

Phaphamau, Allahabad 

 UG  84.99 215.0

1 

  100.00   

84 

Swami Kalyandev Govt. 

Ayurvedic college & 

Hospital, Rampur, 

Muzaffarnagar  

 

 UG  50.00     40.00  

85 Lalit Hari State PG UG  51.00      313.0
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Ayurvedic college & 

Hospital, Pilibhit 

4 

86 
State Ayurvedic Medical 

College, Lucknow 

 PG   200.0

0 

     

87 
State Ayurvedic College & 

Hospital, Atarra Banda  

UG    50.00  40.00   

88 

Pt. Jawahar Lal Nehru 

State Homo. Medical 

College & Hospital, 

Kanpur 

 PG    90.00  240.00   

89 

State Shree Durga Ji 

Homeo. Medical College 

& Hospital, Azamgarh  

UG    49.91   40.02  

90 

State Homo. Medical 

College & Hospital, 

Ghazipur  

 UG    89.99     

91 

State Dr. Brij Kishore 

Homoeopathic Medical 

College & Hospital, 

Fairzabad 

UG    260.9

3 

25.00    

92 

State K.G.K. 

Homoeopathic  Medical 

College & Hospital, 

Moradabad 

UG    299.7

3 

    

93 

State Ayurvedic College & 

Hospital, Handai, 

Allahabad 

 UG     300.0

0 

   

94 
State Ayurvedic College & 

Hospital Jhansi 

UG     270.0

0 

   

95 

SRM State Ayurvedic 

College & Hospital, 

Lucknow 

UG     90.00    

96 

State Homoeopathy 

Medical College and 

Hospital, Barhalganj, 

Gorakhpur 

 UG       88.84 210.0

0 

97 

State Homoeopathy 

Medical College and 

Hospital,  Aligarh 

 UG        90.00 

98 

State Homoeopathy 

Medical College and 

Hospital,  Ayodhya 

UG        10.22 

Uttrakhand 
99 

Rishikul Ayurveda 

College, Haridwar 

 PG  10.57       

100 
Uttrakhand Ayurved 

University, Dehradun 

UG  50.00       

101 
Gurukul Ayurved College, 

Haridwar. 

UG   182.0

0 

     

West 

Bengal 102 

D.N.Dey Homoeopathic 

Medical College & 

Hospital, Kolakata 

 PG 135.8

3 

 87.06 97.00 60.00 20.03   

103 

Mahesh Bhattacharya 

Homoeopathic Medical 

College & Hospital, 

Howrah 

 PG 159.7

4 

 115.4

9 

110.0

0 

14.77    

104 

Institute of PG Ayurvedic 

Education Research, 

Kolkata 

 PG 39.44   83.05 90.00 141.49   

105 

Kolkata Homoeopathic 

Medical College & 

Hospital, Kolkata 

 UG 107.1

5 

 84.08 105.3

2 

3.45    

106 Midnapur Homoeopathic  PG  31.32  39.48 48.52 180.68   
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Medical College and 

Hospital 

107 

J.B Roy State Ayurvedic 

Medical College & 

Hospital, Kolkata  

UG    60.42 278.5

9 

   

108 

Ayurveda Pharmacy at 

Viswanath Ayurveda Maha 

Vidyalaya, Kolkata 

 PG    12.64     

 

(ii) Status of financial assistance provided for establishment of new AYUSH Educational 

Institutions, year-wise under NAM 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Name of 

the State 

Sl.

No. 

Names of the AYUSH 

Educational Institutions 

Amount approved 

2014-

15 

2015-

16 

2016-17 2017-

18 

2018-19 2019-

20 

2020-

21 

2021-22 

Andhra 

Pradesh 

1 Govt. Naturopathy & Yoga 

Medical College, 

Vishakhapatnam 

  320.00      

Haryana 2 Govt. Unani College & 

Hospital, Akera, District 

Nuh 

   100.00 400.00 300.00 100.00  

3 Govt. Homeopathic 

College & Hospital, 

Chandpura, District 

Ambala 

    100.00 500.00   

Jammu & 

Kashmir 

4 Govt. Ayurved College, 

Ankhnoor, Jammu  

    225.00 9.25 5.75 15.85 

Karnataka 5 Govt. Nature cure & Yoga 

College, Mysore 

139.3

8 

254.2

6 

200.00 261.74     

6 Men-Tsee-Khang (Sowa 

Rigpa) College expansion 

project of Dalai Lama's 

Institute of Higher 

Education, Sheshagirihalli, 

Bidadi Hobali, 

Ramanagara District 

  333.33  566.67  150.00  

Manipur 7 Govt. Homoeopathic 

Medical College, Keirao, 

Imphal East District 

 272.2

2 

  100.00 15.00 73.43  

Sikkim 8 Namgyal Institute of 

Tebetology (Sowa Rigpa), 

Deaorali, Gangtok 

  708.66      

West 

Bengal 

9 Govt. Yoga & Naturopathy 

Degree College, Belur 

State General Hospital, 

Howrah  

    500.00   500.00 

 

 


